

No. 20-618

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY GEORGENE ROUTTEN,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN TYLER ROUTTEN,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme
Court of North Carolina*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION**
in Support of the Petition

Matthew D. Doane
Clinton J. Elliott
Doane & Elliott, PSC
120 E. Adams St., Suite 2
La Grange, KY 40031
(502) 602-0008

Allan E. Parker, Jr.
Counsel of Record
The Justice Foundation
8023 Vantage Dr., Suite 1275
San Antonio, TX 78230
(210) 614-7157
Parker4justice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY THE APPROPRIATE TEST COURTS MUST USE IN ADJUDICATING PARENTS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF CARE, CUSTODY, AND CONTROL OF THEIR CHILDREN	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY COURTS MUST USE IN ADJUDICATING PARENTS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF CARE, CUSTODY, AND CONTROL OF THEIR CHILDREN	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In Re: J.R.D. and R.C.D.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 740 (Tex. App. 2005).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4, 9
<i>Routten v. Routten</i> , 843 S.E.2d 154 (2020)	3, 5-6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	4, 7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	4-5, 7, 9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4, 5
 Other Authorities	
Eugene Volokh, “ <i>Parent-Child Speech and Child Custody Speech Restrictions</i> ,” 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 631 (2006)	6
House Resolution 547 (November 16, 2005)	5
Janet Weinstein, <i>And Never the Twain Shall Meet: The Best Interest of Children and the Adversary System</i> , 52 U. Miami L. Rev. 79, 108 (1997).....	6
